
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Efficacy of acupuncture for degenerative lumbar spinal stenosis: 
protocol for a randomized sham acupuncture-controlled trial 

AUTHORS Qin, Zongshi; Ding, Yulong; WU, Jiani; Zhou, Jing; Yang, Likun; Liu, 
Xiaoxu; Liu, Zhishun 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jakob M. Burgstaller 
Horten Centre, University of Zurich / UniversityHospital Zurich  
Zurich, Switzerland 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting study protocol for a randomized controlled trial 
looking at the efficacy of acupuncture for degenerative lumbar spinal 
stenosis. It's overall well written and the authors comply with the 
spirit protocol.  
The follow-up is relatively short due to the fact that a epidural steroid 
injection provides up to 6 months (24 weeks) symptom relief 
(according to the NASS). Long-term results (1 year) would be very 
interesting (if acupuncture is in competition to surgery).  
 
A few points I have to address:  
 
Introduction (page 3):  
- reference 6, line 16: I can't find the statement "more than 80% of 
pensioners are now diagnosed with DLSS" in this paper . 
Furthermore, the reference is over 26 years old and the "now" in the 
before cited statement doesn't suit  
- reference 9, line 26: inappropriate reference, no definition 
acccording NASS is mentioned in this reference, reference 8 is 
correct and suffices  
- reference 10, line 27: there are better suited references for 
treatment recommendations for lumbar spinal stenosis  
- line 39: "melosalgia" is an obsolete term for pain of the lower 
extremities  
 
Methods:  
- Objective (page 4, line 6): a verb is missing after "....the symptoms 
and xxxx quality of life of patients with DLSS"  
 
Participants:  
- Inclusion criteria (page 5):  
- line 51: why do you restrict the upper bound to 80 years? In a big 
European multicentre study, the mean age is 74. So you will miss 
many patients.  
- line 46: how do you classify mild, moderate and severe central 
spinal stenosis in the MRI/CT? i.e. mild = compromise of ≤1/3?  
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- line 39, point 1: "pain .... during spinal extension" is - to my opinion 
- a definition of neurogenic claudication. Consequently, point 4 (line 
49) is redundant.  
- Exlusion criteria (page 6):  
- line 11, point 3: I miss the "peripheral artery occlusive disease" that 
doesn't have to be a "severe vascular disease"  
 
Outcome:  
- Primary outcome (page 7+8):  
- I miss for all outcomes the score ranges: i.e.: RMDQ: 0-24 (best-
worst)  
- I miss a properly definition of the RMDQ, like: "The Roland and 
Morris Disability Questionnaire is a back pain specific, self-rated 
physical disability questionnaire. Disability is measured respective to 
the following categories: physical function activities and activities of 
daily living including eating and sleeping."  
- line 3, page 8: you state "in pain rating of low back and leg", but a 
few lines below you have two scales: one for low back pain and one 
for BUTTOCK and leg pain. please add "buttock" in line 3.  
- line 31, page 8: "seriousness": Stucki defined or named the first 
domain as "symptom severity"  
- Data management (page 9):  
- line 31: GCP should be in front of "(Good Clinical Practice)"  
 
Statistical Methods:  
- Sample size (page 10):  
- line 21: reference 29 is wrong, that's not the reference of Friedly JL 
and colleagues  

 

REVIEWER Ronald Glick, MD 
University of Pittsburgh  
US 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study is well designed & overall well written. It addresses an 
important issue, viz. non-surgical treatment of LSS. There are 
several issues to address:  
1. The language is clear but there are a couple of minor syntax or 
wording errors.  
2. The word melosalgia is not in common medical parlance.  
3. Commonly, rating of tx assignment may be affected by outcome. 
Authors suggest that groups should rate assignment similarly 
between the 2 groups. This is fine, if they do not think outcome will 
impact on guess.  
4. Since authors are noting SPIRIT, it may also make sense to refer 
to STRICTA guidelines for acupuncture trials.  
5. I am puzzled by the exclusions. In my experience it is rare to see 
LSS in the absence of 1 or both of the following: spondylosis, 
foraminal stenosis. Also, are the authors intending to exclude 
individuals with thoracic compression fractures.  
6. Exclusion of medications, does that include otc agents such as 
ibuprofen or herbal anti-inflammatory agents.  
7. RE the acupuncture procedure, after the initial placement & 
stimulation, I gather that the needles will be left in place with no 
further mechanical stimulation, but that is not clear.  
8. It sounds like the sham needles are similar to the Streitberger 
design. If that's the case, it may make sense to state that.  
9. Will there be the adhesive placed for the sham group & not for the 
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verum group. How will that affect blinding.  
10. Is it anticipated that the leg or radicular-based pain will be 
greater than the back pain. That is not stated in the 
inclusion/exclusion criteria. If someone has 80% back pain & 20% 
leg pain, how will that impact their completion of the RMDQ with the 
wording reflecting buttock & leg pain.  
11. Since the power analysis is based on the pilot work, a little 
greater description of that study is needed, either in the background 
or statistical section.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer's comments  

Comment 1: Introduction (page 3) reference 6, line 16: I can't find the statement "more than 80% of 

pensioners are now diagnosed with DLSS" in this paper. Furthermore, the reference is over 26 years 

old and the "now" in the before cited statement doesn't suit.  

Answer:  

Thank you for your kind suggestions. We misunderstood reference 6 and lead to incorrect data. We 

searched reference relevant to epidemiology of DLSS again. Accordingly, we have revised the 

epidemiology section as follows: “Before 2000, the prevalence of DLSS has been suggested as 

ranging from 1.7% to 13.1%.6-8 In 2009, a Framingham study reported that the prevalence of relative 

and absolute LSS in unselected community-based 60 to 69 years was 47.2% and 19.4%, 

respectively. 9” , please see page 3, line 16.  

References:  

6. Roberson GH, Llewellyn HJ, Taveras JM. The narrow lumbar spinal canal syndrome. Radiology 

1973; 107:89-97  

7. De Villiers PD, Booysen EL. Fibrous spinal stenosis. A report on 850 myelograms with a water-

soluble contrast medium. Clin Orthop Relat Res 1976;115:140-44  

8. Fanuele JC, Birkmeyer NJ, Abdu WA, et al. A prospective study on CT scan outcomes after 

conservative decompression surgery for lumbar spinal stenosis. J Spinal Disord Tech 2003;16:261-67  

9. Kalichman L, Cole R, Kim DH, et al. Spinal stenosis prevalence and association with symptoms: 

the Framingham Study. Spine J 2009;9:545-50  

 

Comment 2: Introduction (page 3) reference 9, line 26: inappropriate reference, no definition 

acccording NASS is mentioned in this reference, reference 8 is correct and suffices.  

Answer: We fully agree with you for your insightful suggestions. Accordingly, we have removed 

reference 9 in the revision.  

 

Comment 3: Introduction (page 3) reference 10, line 27: there are better suited references for 

treatment recommendations for lumbar spinal stenosis.  

Answer: Accordingly, we have cited three researches as references. “Randomized trials indicate that 

for severely affected patients with spinal stenosis, surgery offers greater efficacy than non-surgical 

treatments.12,13 However, the complications and costs should also be considered especially for older 

patients.14” , please see page 3, line 31.  

References:  

12. Malmivaara A, Slatis P, Heliovaara M, et al. Surgical or nonoperative treatment for lumbar spinal 

stenosis? A randomized controlled trial. Spine 2007;32:1-8  

13. Weinstein JN, Tosteson TD, Lurie JD, et al. Surgical versus nonsurgical therapy for lumbar spinal 

stenosis. N Engl J Med 2008;358:794-810.  

14. Reyo RA, Mirza SK, Martin BI, et al. Trends, major medical complications, and charges 

associated with surgery for lumbar spinal stenosis in older adults. JAMA 2010;303:1259-65  
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Comment 4: Introduction (page 3) line 39: "melosalgia" is an obsolete term for pain of the lower 

extremities.  

Answer: Thank you for your kind suggestions. We have revised “melosalgia” as “pain in the lower 

extremity”, please see page 3, line 48.  

 

Comment 5: Objective (page 4, line 6): Objective (page 4, line 6): a verb is missing after "....the 

symptoms and xxxx quality of life of patients with DLSS".  

Answer: We have revised this sentence as “relieving the symptoms and improving the quality of life”, 

please see page 4 line 25.  

 

Comment 6: Page 5 line 51: why do you restrict the upper bound to 80 years? In a big European 

multicentre study, the mean age is 74. So you will miss many patients.  

Answer: Yes, it is true that the upper bound to 80 years might be strict to include. However, during our 

previous 3-month pilot study, only one patient who had willingness to take part in this trial did not 

meet this criteria (81 years old). It is estimated that the criteria will not significantly affects enrollment.  

 

Comment 7: Page 5 line 46: how do you classify mild, moderate and severe central spinal stenosis in 

the MRI/CT? i.e. mild = compromise of ≤1/3?  

Answer: Thank you for your professional suggestions. We have cited research method from Botwin K 

et al as reference and added the particulars of classification of mild, moderate and severe lumbar 

spinal stenosis identified by MRI. “Central stenosis will be classified mainly based on mid sagittal 

diameter measured in millimeters obtained on T2 sagittal images at the narrowest intervertebral level. 

The classification was mild (more than 13mm), moderate (11 to 13mm), and severe (less than 

11mm).25”, please see page 6, line 16.  

References:  

25. Botwin K, Brown LA, Fishman M, et al. Fluoroscopically guided caudal epidural steroid injections 

in degenerative lumber spinal stenosis. Pain Physician 2007;10:547-58  

 

Comment 8: Page 5 line 39, point 1: "pain .... during spinal extension" is - to my opinion - a definition 

of neurogenic claudication. Consequently, point 4 (line 49) is redundant.  

Answer: Thank you for your comments. Accordingly, we have omitted this definition in point 1, and 

point 4 has also been omitted. We kept “the pain symptoms measured by NRS≥4” in point 1, please 

see page 6, line 6.  

 

Comment 9: Page 6 line 11, point 3: I miss the "peripheral artery occlusive disease" that doesn't have 

to be a "severe vascular disease"  

Answer: Thank you for your comments. Sever peripheral arterial disease might have a marked impact 

on the assessment of DLSS symptoms. Besides, from the beginning of trial, the participants will be 

required 5 times in total (baseline, week 4, 8, 20 and 32) to walk at their customary speed until the 

symptoms of DLSS appear. To ensure the safety of participants and authentic data, we will exclude 

the participant who has severe vascular, pulmonary or coronary artery disease.  

 

Comment 10: (Page 7+8): I miss for all outcomes the score ranges: i.e.: RMDQ: 0-24 (best-worst).  

Answer: Thank you for your comments. Accordingly, we have added the score ranges for all 

outcomes in the manuscript, please see page 8 line 16, page 8 line 45, page 9 line 22.  

 

Comment 11: I miss a properly definition of the RMDQ, like: "The Roland and Morris Disability 

Questionnaire is a back pain specific, self-rated physical disability questionnaire. Disability is 

measured respective to the following categories: physical function activities and activities of daily 

living including eating and sleeping."  

Answer: Thank you for your suggestion. We have added the definition of RMDQ, please see page 8, 

line 19.  
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Comment 12: you state "in pain rating of low back and leg", but a few lines below you have two 

scales: one for low back pain and one for BUTTOCK and leg pain. please add "buttock" in line 3.  

Answer: Thank you for your professional suggestion. We have added “buttock” in this sentence, 

please see page 8, line 43.  

 

Comment 13: "seriousness": Stucki defined or named the first domain as "symptom severity"  

Answer: Thank you for your professional suggestion. We have revised the first domain of SSSQ as 

“symptom severity”, please see page 9 line 21.  

 

Comment 14: GCP should be in front of "(Good Clinical Practice)"  

Answer: We have reversed the order of two phrases, please see page 10, line 28.  

 

Comment 15: reference 29 is wrong, that's not the reference of Friedly JL and colleagues.  

Answer: Thank you for your professional comments. In the research of Friedly JL et al the author cited 

the findings of Patrick DL et al, in which the authors suggested that the minimal clinically important 

difference (MCID) of RMDQ is 2 to 3. Thus, we used 2.25 as a conservative estimate of the MCID for 

the RMDQ score. We have exchanged this reference as Patrick DL et al. entitled “Assessing health-

related quality of life in patients with sciatica”. Accordingly, we also revised MCID section in our 

manuscript as follows: “According to the report of Patrick DL and colleagues, the minimal clinically 

important difference (MCID) of the RMDQ is 2 to 3 points as conservative estimate of MCID for the 

RMDQ score.37”, please see page 11 line 18.  

References:  

37. Patrick DL, Deyo RA, Atlas SJ, et al. Assessing health-related quality of life in patients with 

sciatica. Spine (Phila Pa 1976) 1995;20:1899-908  

 

We really appreciate your positive and insightful suggestions on our manuscript. Under your kind help 

and professional guidance, we believe that our manuscript has been improved substantially. As 

researchers, we all strive to impress the readers more comprehensive and more important 

information. We are looking forward to your further suggestions.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer's comments  

Comment 1: The language is clear but there are a couple of minor syntax or wording errors.  

Answer: Thank you for your comments. According to your kind suggestions, the language of this 

manuscript has been carefully polished again.  

 

Comment 2: The word melosalgia is not in common medical parlance.  

Answer: Thank you for your kind suggestions. We have revised “melosalgia” as “pain in the lower 

extremity”, please see page 3 line 47.  

 

Comment 3: Commonly, rating of tx assignment may be affected by outcome. Authors suggest that 

groups should rate assignment similarly between the 2 groups. This is fine, if they do not think 

outcome will impact on guess.  

Answer: Thank you for your kind suggestions. In fact, according to our previous randomized 

controlled trial related to acupuncture for pain symptoms, we anticipate the outcomes will not have 

significant impact on guess.  

 

Comment 4: Since authors are noting SPIRIT, it may also make sense to refer to STRICTA guidelines 

for acupuncture trials.  

Answer: Thank you for your kind suggestions. We fully agree with your comments. With the exception 

of SPIRIT, this protocol followed STRICTA statement as well. We have added STRICTA as one 
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reference, please see page 4 line 43.  

References:  

24. MacPherson H, Altman DG, Hammerschlag R, et al. Revised STandards for Reporting 

Interventions in Clinical Trials of Acupuncture (STRICTA): Extending the CONSORT statement. J Evid 

Based Med. 2010;3:140-55  

 

Comment 5: I am puzzled by the exclusions. In my experience it is rare to see LSS in the absence of 

1 or both of the following: spondylosis, foraminal stenosis. Also, are the authors intending to exclude 

individuals with thoracic compression fractures.  

Answer: Thank you for your professional comments. It is true that whether nerve root canal stenosis 

or lumbar spondylosis is hard to exclude, thus we have deleted these two items from excluded 

criteria. But we will still remain to exclude vertebral body compression fracture as it might have 

potential impacts on the assessment of outcomes.  

 

Comment 6: Exclusion of medications, does that include otc agents such as ibuprofen or herbal anti-

inflammatory agents.  

Answer: Thank you for your professional comments. We will exclude participants who administered 

medication (including NSAIDs or herbal anti-inflammatory agents) during the week prior to the 

baseline assessment, as it will affect the assessment of baseline. We have revised the last item of 

exclusion criteria as “Administered medications for pain control (NSAIDs or herbal anti-inflammatory 

agents) during the week prior to the baseline”, please see page 6 line 43.  

 

Comment 7: RE the acupuncture procedure, after the initial placement & stimulation, I gather that the 

needles will be left in place with no further mechanical stimulation, but that is not clear.  

Answer: Thank you for your professional comments. To both acupuncture group and control group, 

the needles will be left in place with no further mechanical stimulation after initial placement. We 

request the acupuncturist should induce Deqi sensation to participants in acupuncture group, please 

see page 7 line 19.  

 

Comment 8: It sounds like the sham needles are similar to the Streitberger design. If that's the case, it 

may make sense to state that.  

Answer: Thank you for your professional comments. The sham needle used in this trial is similar to 

the Streitberger needle. Both of them have blunt needle tip and can not penetrate the skin but can 

simulate the treatment and blind the participants. However, in China, a large part of people have been 

accepted acupuncture treatment or have a knowledge of acupuncture treatment. Thus, to Chinese 

patients, sham acupuncture like Streitberger needle that has an unfamiliar appearance might increase 

the doubt of intervention and affect the dropout rate. We have added information related to the 

relationship between our sham needle and the Streitberger needle with a reference in control group 

section as follows:  

“The sham needle used in this trial had a blunt needle tip as similar to the Streitberger needle,27 

which has been proved to be a useful placebo control.”, please see page 7, line 51.  

References:  

27. Streitberger K, Kleinhenz J. Introducing a placebo needle into acupuncture research. Lancet 

1998;352:364-5  

 

Comment 9: Will there be the adhesive placed for the sham group & not for the verum group. How will 

that affect blinding.  

Answer: The adhesive pad will be placed for both acupuncture group and control group. Thus, the 

pad will not affect the blinding assessment. Accordingly, we have added this information in 

Intervention group section as follows: “sterile disposable steel needles will be inserted into the 

selected acupuncture points, which are covered with adhesive pads”, please see page 7, line 18.  
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Comment 10: Is it anticipated that the leg or radicular-based pain will be greater than the back pain. 

That is not stated in the inclusion/exclusion criteria. If someone has 80% back pain & 20% leg pain, 

how will that impact their completion of the RMDQ with the wording reflecting buttock & leg pain.  

Answer: Thank you for your professional comments. Except the participants should meet a NRS more 

than 4 points. We also required participants who enrolled in should have more pain symptoms in 

buttock/leg compared with the pain symptoms in low back measured by NRS. Accordingly, we have 

added this information in Inclusion criteria section as follows: “Using NRS questionnaire to measure 

pain symptoms, and pain measured by NRS≥4 (buttock/leg pain＞low back pain)”, please see page 6, 

line 7.  

 

Comment 11: Since the power analysis is based on the pilot work, a little greater description of that 

study is needed, either in the background or statistical section.  

Answer: Thank you for your professional comments. Accordingly, we have added relevant information 

in the background section as follows: “Besides, an unpublished pilot study included 12 participants 

conducted in last year also indicated that compared with sham acupuncture, acupuncture can relieve 

the pain symptoms measured by RMDQ and NRS after 8-week treatment. However, owing to 

insufficient simple size and lack of long term follow-up period, tough clinical trials are still needed to 

support the evidence that acupuncture may be an optional treatment for DLSS in the future.”, please 

see page 4, line 10.  

 

Thank you very much for your positive appraisal and constructive suggestions on our manuscript, 

especially in the methodology section. In the revision, we have amended the Materials and Methods 

section thoroughly, aiming to enhance the transparency and make it reproducible. If you have any 

suggestions, please let us know. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jakob M. Burgstaller 
Horten Centre, University of Zurich | Department of Internal 
Medicine, UniversityHospital Zurich  
Zurich, Switzerland 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors corrected accordingly all comments, however, there is 
still a problem with the cited references. When they will be corrected, 
I recommend to accept the paper.  
 
please correct the following:  
Background (page 3, line 18): please replace "a" with "the" (the 
Framingham Study) and add to relative (≤12 mm) and to absolute 
(≤10 mm)  
 
Honestly, the prevalence of DLSS before 2000 is not important in 
the context of your study, also is there a wrong reference (see 
below), the other two I can't check (no access, too old). I would 
suggest to delete this sentence and to adjust the next sentence like 
"According to the Framingham Study the prevalence [...]".  
References (page 14, line 47): the authors of the mentioned study 
are "Gunzburg, R.; Keller, T. S.; Szpalski, M.; Vandeputte, K.; 
Spratt, K. F." and in this article, the prevalence of DLSS is not 
mentioned  
 
please review all your references, there are some typing errors, 
some mentioned below:  
References (page 15, line 30): it's Deyo and not Reyo  
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References (page 15, line 10): States and not Sates 

 

REVIEWER Ronald Glick, MD 
University of Pittsburgh US 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This continues to be generally well written & well designed. Sample 
size appears reasonable, with mention of concern as noted below. 
Treatment design is very reasonable and this addresses 
shortcomings in many acupuncture trials of inadequate dose of 
treatment. Measures are reasonable.  
 
Revisions help with clarity. Concerns include:  
1. Minor language problems continue. A question for the editor is if 
they would correct things or ask authors to have an English 
language writer review. 2 examples are top of P 4 "in last year" & the 
inappropriate use of the word tough.  
2. P3 line 43, sentence starting although, 2nd 1/2 contradicts 1st half 
of sentence.  
3. P5 line 55, this is ambiguous. 1 interpretation is that overall pain is 
> 4/10 & leg pain is > back pain. The other is that leg pain is 4 points 
more severe than back pain.  
4. P6 line 16, I don't understand how indication of DLSS is an 
exclusion. If you exclude all patients with DLSS, there won't be any 
subjects in the study.  
5. A large percentage of higher quality clinical trials of acupuncture 
have been underpowered, necessitating meta-analysis to find an 
effect over sham control. The authors note that their pilot study was 
small, which would lead to less confidence in the results, obviously 
leading to the current study. It is fine to use the effect size from that 
trial for power analysis, but it should be noted as a potential concern, 
that the small size may have overestimated the treatment effect.  
 
Comments to Editor:  
Question is if the journal wishes to publish protocols in advance of 
the study being done. 2nd question is of how much interest this topic 
would be for a general medical readership. This is independent of 
the quality of the paper. Minor language problems persist, but that is 
probably within the scope of what editorial staff can do. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer's comments  

Comment 1: Background (page 3, line 18): please replace "a" with "the" (the Framingham Study) and 

add to relative (≤12 mm) and to absolute (≤10 mm).  

Answer:  

Thanks for your suggestions. We have added the information that you suggested above. Please see 

Introduction section, paragraph 1. “According to the Framingham study, the prevalence of relative 

(≤12 mm) and absolute (≤10 mm) LSS in a random community population 60-69 years of age sixties 

was 47.2% and 19.4%, respectively.”  

 

Comment 2: Honestly, the prevalence of DLSS before 2000 is not important in the context of your 

study, also is there a wrong reference (see below), the other two I can't check (no access, too old). I 

would suggest to delete this sentence and to adjust the next sentence like "According to the 
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Framingham Study the prevalence [...]".  

References (page 14, line 47): the authors of the mentioned study are "Gunzburg, R.; Keller, T. S.; 

Szpalski, M.; Vandeputte, K.; Spratt, K. F." and in this article, the prevalence of DLSS is not 

mentioned.  

Answer:  

Thank you for your professional suggestions. Accordingly, we have deleted the three former 

references (ref. 6-8), and revised this sentence as follows: “According to the Framingham study, the 

prevalence of relative (≤12 mm) and absolute (≤10 mm) LSS in a random community population 60-

69 years of age sixties was 47.2% and 19.4%, respectively.”  

 

Comment 3: please review all your references, there are some typing errors, some mentioned below:  

References (page 15, line 30): it's Deyo and not Reyo  

References (page 15, line 10): States and not Sates  

Answer:  

Thanks for your suggestions. We have reviewed all references including the authors’ names and the 

titles.  

  

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer's comments  

Comment 1: Minor language problems continue. A question for the editor is if they would correct 

things or ask authors to have an English language writer review. 2 examples are top of P 4 "in last 

year" & the inappropriate use of the word tough.  

Answer:  

Thank you for your suggestion. Accordingly, we have asked a native speaker (Dr. Carrie T.) to polish 

the language of this manuscript.  

 

Comment 2: P3 line 43, sentence starting although, 2nd 1/2 contradicts 1st half of sentence.  

Answer:  

Thank you for your suggestion. Accordingly, we have asked a native speaker (Dr. Carrie T.) to polish 

the language of this manuscript.  

 

Comment 3: P5 line 55, this is ambiguous. 1 interpretation is that overall pain is > 4/10 & leg pain is > 

back pain. The other is that leg pain is 4 points more severe than back pain.  

Answer:  

Yes, here the expression is confused. In fact, we wanted to express that the participants who meet 

the inclusion criteria should have the pain symptoms measured using the NRS questionnaire to report 

buttock/leg pain＞low back pain＞4 points. Accordingly, we have revised the sentence as follows: 

“Using the NRS questionnaire to report buttock/leg pain＞low back pain＞4 points.” Please see 

Inclusion criteria section, point 1.  

 

Comment 4: P6 line 16, I don't understand how indication of DLSS is an exclusion. If you exclude all 

patients with DLSS, there won't be any subjects in the study.  

Answer:  

Thanks for your comments. The “indication” in this sentence indicates serious indication. Because we 

hypothesis that acupuncture may relieve the pain symptom of DLSS, however, participants with 

serious indications of DLSS (such as segmental muscular atrophy, bowel and bladder disturbances) 

will be excluded. Accordingly, we have added “serious” in front of “indications” as follows: “serious 

indications of DLSS (e.g., segmental muscular atrophy, bowel and bladder disturbances)”, please see 

Exclusion criteria section point 1.  

 

Comment 5: A large percentage of higher quality clinical trials of acupuncture have been 

underpowered, necessitating meta-analysis to find an effect over sham control. The authors note that 
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their pilot study was small, which would lead to less confidence in the results, obviously leading to the 

current study. It is fine to use the effect size from that trial for power analysis, but it should be noted 

as a potential concern, that the small size may have overestimated the treatment effect.  

Answer:  

Thank you for your professional suggestion. Yes, the mean reduction and standard deviation of 

RMDQ score, which were used to calculate the sample size of this trial were based on our prior small 

pilot study. Accordingly, we have added this limitation in the discussion section as follows: 

“Additionally, because the pilot study that was used to estimate the sample size of this trial was small, 

there might be an overestimation of the acupuncture effect.” Please see discussion section, 

paragraph 3. 
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